
Program Major Dataset

District Total

Associate for
Transfer(ADT)

Associate Degree

Nursing Degree

Certificate

Undecided or K-12

37.8%

30.4%

12.1%

12.5%

7.2%

Fall 2020 Profile
Visalia Campus Hanford Center Tulare Center

44.3%

33.5%

13.1%

4.3%

4.8%

39.2%

33.0%

14.1%

10.3%

3.4%

45.7%

34.2%

13.1%

3.9%

3.1%

Distance Ed

45.3%

33.3%

12.6%

3.2%

5.7%

CTE

38.1%

37.4%

9.7%

9.8%

5.0%

Visalia Campus
Students Percent

Hanford Center
Students Percent

Tulare Center
Students Percent

4.8%

4.3%

13.1%

33.5%

44.3%

100.0%

460

414

1,252

3,202

4,235

9,563

3.4%

10.3%

14.1%

33.0%

39.2%

100.0%

77

233

320

746

887

2,263

3.1%

3.9%

13.1%

34.2%

45.7%

100.0%

64

82

274

716

957

2,093

Distance Ed
Students Percent

5.7%

3.2%

12.6%

33.3%

45.3%

100.0%

254

143

563

1,493

2,029

4,482

CTE
Students Percent

5.0%

9.8%

9.7%

37.4%

38.1%

100.0%

283

553

547

2,114

2,153

5,650

District Total
Students Percent

Grand Total

Associate for Transfer(ADT)

Associate Degree

Nursing Degree

Certificate

Undecided or K-12 12.5%

7.2%

12.1%

30.4%

37.8%

100.0%

1,643

950

1,584

3,986

4,952

13,115

Source: COS Research Office (Data Warehouse)

Definition: Unduplicated students enrolled in at least one course at census for the respective campus or course type are included.

Observations:

District-wide, the most common program major is Associate for Transfer (ADT).

Registered Nursing remains a popular major for students.

Begnining in Fall 2019, K-12 students are not prompted to declare a program major, which impacted these ratios to some effect.

GroupsProgram Major



Program Major 6-Yr Trend

Fall 2015
Students Percent

Fall 2016
Students Percent

Fall 2017
Students Percent

Fall 2018
Students Percent

Fall 2019
Students Percent

Fall 2020
Students Percent

Grand Total

Associate for Transfer(ADT)

Associate Degree

Nursing Degree

Certificate

Undecided or K-12 0.1%

12.4%

9.1%

68.0%

10.5%

100.0%

3

691

511

3,805

585

5,595

0.0%

14.6%

8.2%

61.0%

16.1%

100.0%

2

822

463

3,424

903

5,614

0.0%

13.7%

8.8%

52.8%

24.7%

100.0%

1

757

486

2,929

1,372

5,545

0.1%

11.9%

8.8%

48.2%

31.0%

100.0%

4

688

512

2,788

1,797

5,789

4.4%

11.1%

8.2%

40.4%

35.9%

100.0%

270

677

503

2,474

2,201

6,125

5.0%

9.8%

9.7%

37.4%

38.1%

100.0%

283

553

547

2,114

2,153

5,650

CTE

Fall 2015
Students Percent

Fall 2016
Students Percent

Fall 2017
Students Percent

Fall 2018
Students Percent

Fall 2019
Students Percent

Fall 2020
Students Percent

Grand Total

Associate for Transfer(ADT)

Associate Degree

Nursing Degree

Certificate

Undecided or K-12 0.0%

6.0%

15.4%

66.4%

12.2%

100.0%

1

141

364

1,565

287

2,358

5.3%

15.4%

60.0%

19.3%

100.0%

123

359

1,400

451

2,333

4.6%

12.9%

50.0%

32.5%

100.0%

133

378

1,461

950

2,922

0.0%

4.4%

12.8%

44.4%

38.3%

100.0%

1

140

404

1,400

1,209

3,154

3.4%

3.1%

11.5%

37.2%

44.7%

100.0%

132

121

444

1,432

1,723

3,852

5.7%

3.2%

12.6%

33.3%

45.3%

100.0%

254

143

563

1,493

2,029

4,482

Distance Ed

Fall 2015
Students Percent

Fall 2016
Students Percent

Fall 2017
Students Percent

Fall 2018
Students Percent

Fall 2019
Students Percent

Fall 2020
Students Percent

Grand Total

Associate for Transfer(ADT)

Associate Degree

Nursing Degree

Certificate

Undecided or K-12 0.1%

10.9%

11.7%

67.1%

10.3%

100.0%

2

221

237

1,360

208

2,028

0.0%

10.4%

12.2%

59.9%

17.5%

100.0%

1

229

269

1,324

387

2,210

0.0%

9.9%

12.6%

50.6%

27.0%

100.0%

1

223

284

1,142

609

2,259

8.0%

12.7%

44.0%

35.3%

100.0%

176

279

967

775

2,197

1.5%

5.8%

11.6%

37.8%

43.3%

100.0%

35

134

267

871

997

2,304

3.1%

3.9%

13.1%

34.2%

45.7%

100.0%

64

82

274

716

957

2,093

Tulare Center

Fall 2015
Students Percent

Fall 2016
Students Percent

Fall 2017
Students Percent

Fall 2018
Students Percent

Fall 2019
Students Percent

Fall 2020
Students Percent

Grand Total

Associate for Transfer(ADT)

Associate Degree

Nursing Degree

Certificate

Undecided or K-12

13.0%

13.9%

61.8%

11.3%

100.0%

212

226

1,007

184

1,629

1.6%

16.7%

12.6%

52.9%

16.3%

100.0%

28

301

227

953

293

1,802

0.5%

14.6%

15.7%

45.8%

23.4%

100.0%

9

263

284

826

422

1,804

0.3%

12.7%

15.8%

42.4%

28.8%

100.0%

5

239

299

801

543

1,887

3.3%

13.6%

13.6%

34.5%

35.1%

100.0%

64

263

263

667

679

1,936

3.4%

10.3%

14.1%

33.0%

39.2%

100.0%

77

233

320

746

887

2,263

Hanford Center

Fall 2015
Students Percent

Fall 2016
Students Percent

Fall 2017
Students Percent

Fall 2018
Students Percent

Fall 2019
Students Percent

Fall 2020
Students Percent

Grand Total

Associate for Transfer(ADT)

Associate Degree

Nursing Degree

Certificate

Undecided or K-12 1.4%

6.3%

13.4%

65.5%

13.4%

100.0%

138

609

1,297

6,359

1,299

9,702

1.8%

5.9%

14.0%

57.3%

21.1%

100.0%

175

583

1,389

5,698

2,098

9,943

0.4%

6.7%

14.1%

49.4%

29.4%

100.0%

42

672

1,423

4,989

2,973

10,099

0.4%

5.3%

13.5%

43.1%

37.7%

100.0%

36

531

1,355

4,333

3,789

10,044

3.8%

5.3%

11.7%

36.0%

43.1%

100.0%

386

530

1,173

3,620

4,333

10,042

4.8%

4.3%

13.1%

33.5%

44.3%

100.0%

460

414

1,252

3,202

4,235

9,563

Visalia Campus

Fall 2015
Students Percent

Fall 2016
Students Percent

Fall 2017
Students Percent

Fall 2018
Students Percent

Fall 2019
Students Percent

Fall 2020
Students Percent

Grand Total

Associate for Transfer(ADT)

Associate Degree

Nursing Degree

Certificate

Undecided or K-12 3.7%

8.1%

12.7%

63.4%

12.1%

100.0%

443

971

1,518

7,596

1,450

11,978

3.8%

9.1%

12.9%

55.4%

18.9%

100.0%

482

1,155

1,639

7,053

2,410

12,739

1.2%

10.1%

13.3%

48.4%

27.0%

100.0%

156

1,304

1,717

6,227

3,475

12,879

1.1%

8.6%

13.0%

42.9%

34.5%

100.0%

142

1,125

1,704

5,640

4,538

13,149

10.3%

8.2%

11.1%

33.0%

37.3%

100.0%

1,396

1,111

1,498

4,458

5,028

13,491

12.5%

7.2%

12.1%

30.4%

37.8%

100.0%

1,643

950

1,584

3,986

4,952

13,115

District Total

GroupsProgram Major


