Program Major	r Datase	et								Groups	Program Majo	or
Fall 2020 Profile												
	District	Total	Visalia Ca	ampus	Hanford	Center	Tulare C	enter	Distance	e Ed	CTE	
Associate for Transfer(ADT)		37.8%		44.3%		39.2%		45.7%		45.3%		38.1%
Associate Degree		30.4%	3	3.5%	3	3.0%	3	4.2%	3:	3.3%		37.4%
Nursing Degree	12.1%		13.1%		14.1%		13.1%		12.6%		9.7%	
Certificate	7.2%		4.3%		10.3%		3.9%		3.2%		9.8%	
Undecided or K-12	12.5%		4.8%		3.4%		3.1%		5.7%		5.0%	
	District Students	Total Percent	Visalia Ca Students	ampus Percent	Hanford Students	Center Percent	Tulare C Students	enter Percent	Distanc Students	e Ed Percent	CTE Students	Percent
Grand Total	13,115	100.0%	9,563	100.0%	2,263	100.0%	2,093	100.0%	4,482	100.0%	5,650	100.0%
Associate for Transfer(ADT)	4,952	37.8%	4,235	44.3%	887	39.2%	957	45.7%	2,029	45.3%	2,153	38.1%
Associate Degree	3,986	30.4%	3,202	33.5%	746	33.0%	716	34.2%	1,493	33.3%	2,114	37.4%
Nursing Degree	1,584	12.1%	1,252	13.1%	320	14.1%	274	13.1%	563	12.6%	547	9.7%
Certificate	950	7.2%	414	4.3%	233	10.3%	82	3.9%	143	3.2%	553	9.8%
Undecided or K-12	1,643	12.5%	460	4.8%	77	3.4%	64	3.1%	254	5.7%	283	5.0%

Source: COS Research Office (Data Warehouse)

Definition: Unduplicated students enrolled in at least one course at census for the respective campus or course type are included.

Observations:

District-wide, the most common program major is Associate for Transfer (ADT).

Registered Nursing remains a popular major for students.

Begnining in Fall 2019, K-12 students are not prompted to declare a program major, which impacted these ratios to some effect.

Program Major 6-Yr Trend

Percent

100.0%

38.1%

37.4%

9.7%

9.8%

5.0%

District Total												
	Fall 2015		Fall 2016		Fall 2017		Fall 2018		Fall 2019		Fall 2020	
	Students	Percent										
Grand Total	11,978	100.0%	12,739	100.0%	12,879	100.0%	13,149	100.0%	13,491	100.0%	13,115	100.0%
Associate for Transfer(ADT)	1,450	12.1%	2,410	18.9%	3,475	27.0%	4,538	34.5%	5,028	37.3%	4,952	37.8%
Associate Degree	7,596	63.4%	7,053	55.4%	6,227	48.4%	5,640	42.9%	4,458	33.0%	3,986	30.4%
Nursing Degree	1,518	12.7%	1,639	12.9%	1,717	13.3%	1,704	13.0%	1,498	11.1%	1,584	12.1%
Certificate	971	8.1%	1,155	9.1%	1,304	10.1%	1,125	8.6%	1,111	8.2%	950	7.2%
Undecided or K-12	443	3.7%	482	3.8%	156	1.2%	142	1.1%	1,396	10.3%	1,643	12.5%

Visalia Campus

	Fall 2015		Fall 2016		Fall 2017		Fall 2018		Fall 2019		Fall 2020	
	Students	Percent										
Grand Total	9,702	100.0%	9,943	100.0%	10,099	100.0%	10,044	100.0%	10,042	100.0%	9,563	100.0%
Associate for Transfer(ADT)	1,299	13.4%	2,098	21.1%	2,973	29.4%	3,789	37.7%	4,333	43.1%	4,235	44.3%
Associate Degree	6,359	65.5%	5,698	57.3%	4,989	49.4%	4,333	43.1%	3,620	36.0%	3,202	33.5%
Nursing Degree	1,297	13.4%	1,389	14.0%	1,423	14.1%	1,355	13.5%	1,173	11.7%	1,252	13.1%
Certificate	609	6.3%	583	5.9%	672	6.7%	531	5.3%	530	5.3%	414	4.3%
Undecided or K-12	138	1.4%	175	1.8%	42	0.4%	36	0.4%	386	3.8%	460	4.8%

Hanford Center

			E-11 201 C E-11 2017			047	5 11 0	010	5 11 004 0		5 11 00 00	
	Fall 2	015	Fall 2016		Fall 2017		Fall 2018		Fall 2019		Fall 2020	
	Students	Percent	Students	Percent	Students	Percent	Students	Percent	Students	Percent	Students	Percent
Grand Total	1,629	100.0%	1,802	100.0%	1,804	100.0%	1,887	100.0%	1,936	100.0%	2,263	100.0%
Associate for Transfer(ADT)	184	11.3%	293	16.3%	422	23.4%	543	28.8%	679	35.1%	887	39.2%
Associate Degree	1,007	61.8%	953	52.9%	826	45.8%	801	42.4%	667	34.5%	746	33.0%
Nursing Degree	226	13.9%	227	12.6%	284	15.7%	299	15.8%	263	13.6%	320	14.1%
Certificate	212	13.0%	301	16.7%	263	14.6%	239	12.7%	263	13.6%	233	10.3%
Undecided or K-12			28	1.6%	9	0.5%	5	0.3%	64	3.3%	77	3.4%

Tulare Center

	Fall 2015		Fall 2016		Fall 2017		Fall 2018		Fall 2019		Fall 2020	
	Students	Percent										
Grand Total	2,028	100.0%	2,210	100.0%	2,259	100.0%	2,197	100.0%	2,304	100.0%	2,093	100.0%
Associate for Transfer(ADT)	208	10.3%	387	17.5%	609	27.0%	775	35.3%	997	43.3%	957	45.7%
Associate Degree	1,360	67.1%	1,324	59.9%	1,142	50.6%	967	44.0%	871	37.8%	716	34.2%
Nursing Degree	237	11.7%	269	12.2%	284	12.6%	279	12.7%	267	11.6%	274	13.1%
Certificate	221	10.9%	229	10.4%	223	9.9%	176	8.0%	134	5.8%	82	3.9%
Undecided or K-12	2	0.1%	1	0.0%	1	0.0%			35	1.5%	64	3.1%

Distance Ed

	Fall 2015		Fall 2016		Fall 2017		Fall 2018		Fall 2019		Fall 2020	
	Students	Percent										
Grand Total	2,358	100.0%	2,333	100.0%	2,922	100.0%	3,154	100.0%	3,852	100.0%	4,482	100.0%
Associate for Transfer(ADT)	287	12.2%	451	19.3%	950	32.5%	1,209	38.3%	1,723	44.7%	2,029	45.3%
Associate Degree	1,565	66.4%	1,400	60.0%	1,461	50.0%	1,400	44.4%	1,432	37.2%	1,493	33.3%
Nursing Degree	364	15.4%	359	15.4%	378	12.9%	404	12.8%	444	11.5%	563	12.6%
Certificate	141	6.0%	123	5.3%	133	4.6%	140	4.4%	121	3.1%	143	3.2%
Undecided or K-12	1	0.0%					1	0.0%	132	3.4%	254	5.7%

CTE Fall 2015 Fall 2016 Fall 2017 Fall 2018 Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Students Percent Students Percent Students Percent Students Percent Students Percent Students 100.0% 100.0% Grand Total 5,595 100.0% 5,614 5,545 100.0% 5*,*789 6,125 100.0% 5,650 585 10.5% 903 16.1% 1,372 24.7% 2,201 35.9% 2,153 Associate for Transfer(ADT) 1,797 31.0% 2,474 Associate Degree 3,424 61.0% 52.8% 40.4% 3,805 68.0% 2,929 2,788 48.2% 2,114 547 9.1% 463 8.2% 8.2% Nursing Degree 511 486 8.8% 512 8.8% 503 691 12.4% 822 14.6% 677 11.1% 553 Certificate 757 13.7% 688 11.9% Undecided or K-12 3 0.1% 2 0.0% 1 0.0% 4 0.1% 270 4.4% 283